International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, February 2023, pp. 169~183
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i1.pp169-183      169
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
A 27-MHz frequency shift keying wireless system resilient to
in-band interference for wireless sensing applications
Thannatorn Boonrungruedee, Phanumas Khumsat
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Prince of Songkla University, Hat-Yai, Thailand

components. In the future study, number of components and power consumption can be further reduced by
employing a single complex filter. This will be integrated in a standard complementary metal oxide
semiconductor field effect transistor (CMOS) technology and reported in another literature.
REFERENCES
[1] J. G. Proakis and M. Salehi, Communication systems engineering, 2nd editio. Prentice Hall, New Jersey, 2001.
[2] J. G. Proakis and M. Salehi, Digital communications, 5th Editio. McGraw-Hill Education, 2007.
[3] L. W. Couch, Digital and analog communication systems, 7th editio. Prentice Hall, 2006.
[4] S. O. Haykin and M. Moher, Modern wireless communications: international edition. Pearson, 2004.
[5] M. Zemede, “Explosion of the internet of things: what does it mean for wireless devices?,” KeysightTechnologies. Keysight
Technologies, 2015. Accessed: Apr. 25, 2022. [Online]. Available: https://1library.net/document/zx6gvodz-explosion-internet-
things-does-mean-wireless-devices.html
[6] W. Saadeh, M. A. Bin Altaf, H. Alsuradi, and J. Yoo, “A pseudo OFDM with miniaturized FSK demodulation body-coupled
communication transceiver for binaural hearing aids in 65 nm CMOS,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 52, no. 3,
pp. 757–768, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2639536.
[7] V. Kopta and C. C. Enz, “A 4-GHz low-power, multi-user approximate zero-IF FM-UWB transceiver for IoT,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 9, pp. 2462–2474, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2917837.
[8] Z. Shang, Y. Zhao, and Y. Lian, “A low power frequency tunable FSK receiver based on the N-Path filter,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 1708–1712, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2019.2931840.
[9] C.-Y. Chiu, Z.-C. Zhang, and T.-H. Lin, “Design of a 0.6-V, 429-MHz FSK transceiver using Q-enhanced and direct power
transfer techniques in 90-nm CMOS,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 11, pp. 3024–3035, Nov. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2020.3010374.
[10] A. Nikoofard, H. A. Zadeh, and P. P. Mercier, “A 0.6-mW 16-FSK receiver achieving a sensitivity of-103 dBm at 100 kb/s,”
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 4, pp. 1299–1309, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3045382.
[11] A. Devices, “ADF7023: high performance, low power, ISM band FSK/GFSK/OOK/MSK/GMSK transceiver IC,” Analog
Devices. 2021. Accessed: Apr. 25, 2022. [Online]. Available: https://www.analog.com/en/products/adf7023.html
[12] D. Lee et al., “Low power FSK transceiver using ADPLL with direct modulation and integrated SPDT for BLE application,” in
2016 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), Nov. 2016, pp. 113–116. doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2016.7844148.
[13] C. Ding, B. Wang, H. Song, W. Rhee, and Z. Wang, “A 3.5-GHz 0.24-nJ/b 100-Mb/s fully balanced fsk receiver with sideband
energy detection,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Letters, vol. 4, pp. 26–29, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2021.3050800.
[14] A. A. Abidi, “Direct-conversion radio transceivers for digital communications,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 30,
no. 12, pp. 1399–1410, 1995, doi: 10.1109/4.482187.
[15] T. H. Lee, The design of CMOS radio-frequency integrated circuits. Cambridge University Press, 2003. doi:
10.1017/CBO9780511817281.
[16] B. Razavi, RF microelectronics, 2nd edition. Los Angeles, California: Pearson, 2012.
[17] S. Hu et al., “A type-II phase-tracking receiver,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 2, pp. 427–439, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2020.3005797.
[18] M. Tamura et al., “A 0.5-V BLE transceiver with a 1.9-mW RX achieving −96.4-dBm sensitivity and −27-dBm tolerance for
intermodulation from interferers at 6- and 12-MHz offsets,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 12, pp. 3376–3386,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3025225.
[19] M. Ding et al., “A 0.8V 0.8mm 2 bluetooth 5/BLE digital-intensive transceiver with a 2.3mW phase-tracking RX utilizing a
hybrid loop filter for interference resilience in 40nm CMOS,” in 2018 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference-
(ISSCC), Feb. 2018, pp. 446–448. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310376.
[20] H. Liu et al., “An ADPLL-centric bluetooth low-energy transceiver with 2.3mW interference-tolerant hybrid-loop receiver and
2.9mW single-point polar transmitter in 65nm CMOS,” in 2018 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference-(ISSCC),
Feb. 2018, pp. 444–446. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310375.
[21] Y.-H. Liu, A. Ba, J. H. C. van den Heuvel, K. Philips, G. Dolmans, and H. de Groot, “A 1.2 nJ/bit 2.4 GHz receiver with a
sliding-IF phase-to-digital converter for wireless personal/body area networks,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49,
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
A 27-MHz frequency shift keying wireless system resilient to in-band … (Thannatorn Boonrungruedee)
183
no. 12, pp. 3005–3017, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2014.2365092.
[22] H. Okada and T. Itoh, “M-ary FSK modulation using short packet without a preamble and error detection codes for low power
wireless communication,” Wireless Sensor Network, vol. 06, no. 03, pp. 35–42, 2014, doi: 10.4236/wsn.2014.63005.
[23] I. A. W. Vance, “Fully integrated radio paging receiver,” IEE Proceedings F Communications, Radar and Signal Processing,
vol. 129, no. 1, 1982, doi: 10.1049/ip-f-1.1982.0002.
[24] T. Roh, J. Bae, and H.-J. Yoo, “A 10Mb/s 4ns jitter direct conversion low modulation index FSK demodulator for low-energy
body sensor network,” in Proceedings of 2010 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, May 2010,
pp. 3004–3007. doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5538016.
[25] N. Cho, L. Yan, J. Bae, and H.-J. Yoo, “A 60 kb/s-10 Mb/s adaptive frequency hopping transceiver for interference-resilient body
channel communication,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 44, no. 3, pp. 708–717, Mar. 2009, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2008.2012328.
[26] R. Dutta, R. van der Zee, A. B. J. Kokkeler, M. J. Bentum, E. A. M. Klumperink, and B. Nauta, “An ultra low energy FSK
receiver with in-band interference robustness exploiting a three-phase chirped LO,” IEEE Journal on Emerging and Selected
Topics in Circuits and Systems, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 248–261, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JETCAS.2014.2337154.
[27] A.-S. Porret, T. Melly, D. Python, C. C. Enz, and E. A. Vittoz, “An ultralow-power UHF transceiver integrated in a standard
digital CMOS process: architecture and receiver,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 452–466, Mar. 2001,
doi: 10.1109/4.910484.
[28] R. Ni, K. Mayaram, and T. S. Fiez, “A 2.4 GHz hybrid polyphase filter based BFSK receiver with high frequency offset tolerance
for wireless sensor networks,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 5, pp. 1250–1263, May 2013, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2013.2247679.
[29] B. Razavi, Design of integrated circuits for optical communications. McGraw-Hill, 2003.
[30] R. E. Walpole, R. H. Myers, S. L. Myers, and K. Ye, Probability and statistics for engineers and scientists, 9th editio. Pearson,
2011.
[31] P. A. Bromiley, “Products and convolutions of gaussian probability density functions,” Tina Memo No. 2003-003 Internal Report
2014. Accessed: Apr. 25, 2022. [Online]. Available: http://www.lucamartino.altervista.org/2003-003.pdf
[32] A. Papoulis and S. U. Pillai, Probability, random variables and stochastic processes. McGraw-Hill Europe, 2002.
[33] M. J. Gingell, “Single-sideband modulation using sequence asymmetric polyphase networks,” Electrical Communication, vol. 48,
pp. 21–25, 1973.
[34] F. Behbahani, Y. Kishigami, J. Leete, and A. A. Abidi, “CMOS mixers and polyphase filters for large image rejection,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 873–887, Jun. 2001, doi: 10.1109/4.924850.
[35] J. Kaukovuori, K. Stadius, J. Ryynanen, and K. Halonen, “Analysis and design of passive polyphase filters,” IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 55, no. 10, pp. 3023–3037, Nov. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2008.917990.
[36] S. B. Sleiman and M. Ismail, “A CMOS amplitude detector for RF-BIST and calibration,” in 2009 16th IEEE International
Conference on Electronics, Circuits and Systems-(ICECS 2009), Dec. 2009, pp. 807–810. doi: 10.1109/ICECS.2009.5410778.
[37] Xilinx, “Zynq-7000 SoC data sheet: overview,” Xilinx, 2018. Accessed Apr. 25, 2022).
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Thannatorn Boonrungruedee     received a bachelor degree in 2019 from